
CITY OF MONROE 
PUBLIC ENTERPRISE COMMITTEE 

300 W. CROWELL STREET, MONROE, NC 28112 
TUESDAY, JUNE 2, 2026 - 4:00 PM 

AGENDA 
www.monroenc.org 

 
  
1. Public Enterprise Committee Meeting of May 6, 2026 Minutes 
2. Award the Purchase of one LEKTRO 88i Towbarless Tractor 
3. Change Order for Contract with Complete Land Management 
4. Union County Water and Wastewater Agreement Amendment  
5. Aerial Asset Accessibility Grant Application 
6. Aviation Drive Fence Project 
7. Water Resources Fee Schedule Amendments 
 

Page 1 of 43



 

Public Enterprise Committee Minutes  
May 6, 2025 

City Hall Conference Room 
4:00 p.m. 

 
 
 
Members Present:  Council Member James Kerr (Chair); Council Member Julie Thompson  

Staff:  Mark Watson, Jeffrey Wells, Richard Long, Robert Miller, Sarah 
McAllister, Lisa Strickland, Jay Voyles, Scott Hunt, Bonnie Fisher, Cathy 
Nance 

  
 
Council Member James Kerr called the May 6, 2026 Public Enterprise Committee meeting to order at 
4:00 p.m. 

Item #1: Adoption of Minutes of the Meeting  

Recommendation: 
Council Member James Kerr asked if anyone had questions or concerns regarding the minutes of the 
February 3, 2026 meeting, and if not, would someone make a motion to approve.  
 
Motion: Adopt February 3, 2026 PEC Meeting Minutes  
Motion made by:  Council Member Julie Thompson 
Second: Council Member James Kerr 
Voting:  In Favor: Council Member James Kerr, Council Member Julie Thompson 

 Opposed: None 
Action:  Motion adopted 

 
 

Item #2. Annual Bid Award for Water Resources Treatment Chemicals for FY27 
 
Recommendation: 
Staff recommends that the Public Enterprise Committee forward to City Council for consideration on the May 
12, 2026 consent agenda that contracts be awarded to the vendors identified for the water and wastewater 
treatment chemicals based on the results of the Annual Water Resources Department Treatment Chemical 
Bid, and authorize the City Manager to execute the associated contracts for fiscal year 2027. 
 
Presentation and Discussion: 
Jay Voyles presented the bids for the Water and Wastewater Treatment Chemicals. He stated that funding for 
all chemicals will be available beginning July 1, 2026 and upon approval of the FY27 Water Resources 
Operating Budget.  
 

Motion: Approve recommending awarding contracts to various vendors for Water and 
Wastewater Treatment chemicals, and forward the item to the consent agenda of 
the May 12, 2026 City Council meeting. 

Motion made by:  Council Member Julie Thompson  
Second: Council Member James Kerr 
Voting:  In Favor: Council Member James Kerr, Council Member Julie Thompson 

 Opposed: None 

Page 2 of 43



 

Action:  Motion adopted 
 
 
 
Item #3: Updates to Engineering Standard Specifications and Detail Manual 
 
Recommendation: 
Staff is requesting the Public Enterprise Committee to consider recommended updates to the City of 
Monroe Engineering Standard Specifications and Detail Manual and the Policy for Post-Installation 
Inspection of Storm Drainage Pipes and Culverts, and to forward these to the consent agenda of the May 
12, 2026 City Council meeting.  
 
Presentation and Discussion: 
Bonnie Fisher said staff had noted the need for some clarifications and additions since the last update to 
the manual in May 2025. The updates include adding construction notes to the Stormwater Checklist, 
and updates to Street Name Sign Installation Locations and Speed Cushion construction. In addition, 
there are several updates to the policy for Post-Installation Inspection of Storm Drainage Pipes and 
Culverts.  
 
Motion: Approve changes as noted and place this item on the consent agenda of the May 

12, 2026 City Council meeting  
Motion made by:  Council Member Julie Thompson 
Second:  Council Member James Kerr 
Voting: In Favor: Council Member James Kerr, Council Member Julie Thompson 
 Opposed: None  
Action:    Motion adopted 
 
 
Item #4: Revisions to Water Shortage Response Plan 

 
Recommendation: 
Staff requests that Public Enterprises Committee recommend approval for City Council to call for a 
public hearing at its May 12, 2026 Strategic Meeting, with the public hearing to be held at the May 
26, 2026 City Council meeting.  

 
Presentation and Discussion: 
Jay Voyles presented information about the ongoing drought conditions affecting the City of Monroe. He 
proposed minor revisions to the City’s Water Shortage Response Plan. The proposed amendments would 
remove the automatic 5% water rate increase currently associated with Stage 2 Water Shortage, and update 
the position titles within the plan to reflect the City’s current combined utility structure.  
 
 
Motion: Motion to approve City Council calling for a public hearing at its May 12, 2026 

Strategic Meeting, with the public hearing to be held at the May 26, 2026 City 
Council Meeting 

Motion made by:  Council Member Julie Thompson  
Second:  Council Member James Kerr 
Voting: In Favor: Council Member James Kerr, Council Member Julie Thompson 
 Opposed: None  
Action:    Motion adopted 

Page 3 of 43



 

 
   
Item #5: Outside City Water Request for Forest Hills Baptist Church at 2003 Willis Long Road 
 
Recommendation: 
Staff requests that the Public Enterprise Committee approve the request for outside city water service to the 
parcel located at 2003 Willis Long Road and forward to City Council for consideration on the May 12, 
2026 regular agenda.  
 
Presentation and Discussion: 
Rob Miller said that Forest Hills Baptist Church is requesting outside city water service because their existing 
well has failed. The property address is 2003 Willis Long Road. Outside city water requests require both 
City Council approval and Union County Board of Commissioners approval. This request was approved by 
Union County Board of Commissioners at their March 2, 2026 meeting. Mr. Miller also shared the proposed 
revenue assessment. 
 
 
Motion: Approve the request for outside city water request for 2003 Willis Long Road and 

forward to City Council for consideration on the May 12, 2026 regular agenda.   
Motion made by:  Council Member Julie Thompson  
Second:  Council Member James Kerr 
Voting: In Favor: Council Member James Kerr, Council Member Julie Thompson 
 Opposed: None  
Action:    Motion adopted   
 
 
 
There being no further business, the meeting adjourned at 4:40 p.m. 

 
 
 
 
  
 
 
  James Kerr, Chair   

    
 
 
Next Meeting- June 2, 2026 at 4:00 p.m. 

Page 4 of 43



Page 5 of 43



Page 6 of 43



Page 7 of 43



 

 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
STAFF REPORT 

 
 
TO:  Public Enterprise Committee 
 
VIA:  Mark Watson, City Manager 
 
DATE:  May 14, 2026 
 
FROM:  Malcolm Weeks, Airport Director 
 
PREPARED BY: Malcolm Weeks, Airport Director 
 
SUBJECT: Award the Purchase of one (1) LEKTRO 88i Towbarless Tractor 
 
 

 
SUMMARY STATEMENT 

 
The Public Enterprise Committee is requested to consider approving the purchase of one (1) 
LEKTRO 88i Towbarless Tractor (Tug) for the Airport. 
 

 
REVIEW 

 
The Purchasing Department has been instrumental in helping to identify a tractor (tug) that meets 
all the needs and specifications for the Airport through issuance of a formal bid per the City 
guidelines. The initial RFQ resulted in only one response which required us to reissue the bid and 
we received no additional responses. 
 
The vendor (K2EQ, LLC dba OSHKOSH Aerotech) provided a quote to the City for the 
procurement of a LEKTRO 88i Towbarless Tractor in the amount of $173,965 plus estimated 
shipping cost of $4,300 (Total $178,275).  Therefore, it is recommended to purchase the LEKTRO 
88i Towbarless Tractor in the amount of $178,275.00.  Sufficient funds are budgeted for the 
purchase in account 5808620 424020.   
 
   

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Airport Staff recommends that the Public Enterprise Committee approve sending this request 
to City Council for approval to award the purchase of one (1) LEKTRO 88i Towbarless Tractor to 

Page 8 of 43



 

 

K2EQ, LLC dba OSHKOSH Aerotech. in the amount of $173,965.00.  Sufficient funds are 
budgeted for the acquisition in account number 5808620 424020.  Staff requests that this item is 
placed on the City Council Consent Agenda. 
 
 
Attachment(s): K2EQ, LLC dba OSHKOSH Aerotech Quote containing 3 pages. 
 
 
 

Page 9 of 43



 

 

 
 

STAFF REPORT 
 
 
TO:  Public Enterprise Committee 
 
VIA:  Mark Watson, City Manager 
 
DATE:  June 2, 2026 
 
FROM:  Rob Miller, General Manager of Energy Services and Water Resources 
 
PREPARED BY: Steve Buchanan, Water Resources Maintenance and Construction 

Manager 
  
SUBJECT: Sewer Right-of-Way Mowing 
 

 
SUMMARY STATEMENT 

  
Water Resources Staff requests the Public Enterprise Committee consider approving a Change 
Order for Sewer Right-of-Way mowing for the City of Monroe Maintenance Division. 
 

 
REVIEW 

 
The Water Resources Maintenance Division maintains approximately 75.6 miles of sewer right-
of-way throughout the City’s wastewater collection system. Routine mowing and vegetation 
management of these sewer easements is necessary to maintain access for inspection, maintenance, 
emergency response activities, and to protect critical sewer infrastructure. 
 
Earlier in the fiscal year, Staff executed a contract for mowing services covering approximately 
37.8 miles of sewer right-of-way due to uncertainty regarding available funding for the remainder 
of the fiscal year. Staff planned to reevaluate the budget status in late May prior to proceeding with 
the remaining mowing areas. 
 
Following a review of current budget conditions and projected expenditures, sufficient funds are 
available within the Maintenance Division budget to proceed with mowing the remaining 37.8 
miles of sewer right-of-way. Staff is therefore requesting approval of a Change Order in the amount 
of $83,160.00 to Complete Land Management for the additional mowing services. 
 

Page 10 of 43



The contractor has satisfactorily performed previous sewer right-of-way mowing services for the 
City and is familiar with the access requirements and conditions associated with maintaining the 
sewer easement system. Funding for this Change Order is available within the Maintenance 
Division operating budget. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
It is the recommendation of Staff that the Public Enterprise Committee take the following action: 
 
Motion to approve a Change Order with Complete Land Management in the amount of $83,160.00 
for the mowing of the remaining 37.8 miles of sewer right-of-way, authorize the City Manager to 
execute the necessary documents, and forward to City Council for approval on the consent agenda. 
 
Attachment: Change Order – Sewer Right-of-Way Mowing Contract  

 

Page 11 of 43



Page 12 of 43



Page 13 of 43



Page 14 of 43



 

 

 
 

STAFF REPORT 
 
 
TO:  Public Enterprise Committee 
 
VIA:  Mark Watson, City Manager 
 
DATE:  June 2, 2026 
 
FROM:  Rob Miller, General Manager of Energy Services and Water Resources 
 
PREPARED BY: Amy Cook, Water Resources General Manager of Operations 
  
SUBJECT: Amendment to Amendment 1 to Water and Wastewater Agreement 

between the City of Monroe and Union County 
 

 
SUMMARY STATEMENT 

  
The Public Enterprise Committee is requested to approve an amendment to the Water and 
Wastewater Agreement between the City of Monroe and Union County, authorize the City 
Manager to execute the agreement, and forward to City Council for approval. 
 

 
REVIEW 

 
The City of Monroe and Union County entered into a long-term Water and Wastewater Agreement 
in 2005. This agreement provides Union County with 2.65 MGD of wastewater capacity at the 
city’s Wastewater Treatment Plant (WWTP) to serve the county, including Wingate and 
Marshville. The City receives 1.99 MGD of water supply from Union County’s Catawba Water 
Treatment Plant (WTP).  The agreement is perpetual in nature, or at a minimum, remains in effect 
through 2099.  
 
The agreement was previously amended on August 8, 2019 under the title Amendment 1 to Water 
and Wastewater Agreement and on August 12, 2025 under the title Amendment to Amendment 
1 to Water and Wastewater Agreement. 
 
Water Resources staff is proposing an additional amendment - Amendment to Amendment 1 to 
Water and Wastewater Agreement - to update Exhibit 3 of the August 12, 2025 amendment. 
This update reflects Union County’s cost-share allocation for the design, construction, and 
commissioning of the City’s WWTP planned improvements as follows: 

Page 15 of 43



• Chlorine Contact Basin Coating - The City’s Water Resources Department has fully funded 
design, construction, and inspection of this project through completion.  Under this 
amendment, Union County will provide a lump sum payment of $189,068 representing its 
allocated share of the project costs. 

 
• Planning and/or design are currently underway for the following projects. Anticipated costs 

for each project are also indicated.  
 

o Clarifier 1 Rehabilitation - $184,736 
o Clarifier 2 Rehabilitation - $184,736 
o Clarifier 3 & 4 Rehabilitation - $369,472 
o Lime Tank and Pump Replacement - $10,192 
o Digester #2 Rehabilitation - $445,914 
o SO2 Building Crane/Trolley - $38,221 
o WWTP Solids Handling Facility - $1,528,848 

 
Under this amendment, after commissioning of each project, Union County will provide 
their allocated project cost share payments (25.48% of actual total project cost) to the City. 

 
The Water Resources Department collaborated with the City’s Legal Department to ensure 
appropriate content and language for the amendment. In parallel, Union County Water’s leadership 
team reviewed and confirmed agreement with the proposed language.  Final approval from the 
Union County Board of Commissioners will also be required. 
 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
It is the recommendation of Staff that the Public Enterprise Committee approve the Amendment 
to Amendment 1 to Water and Wastewater Agreement between the City of Monroe and 
Union County, authorize the City Manager to execute the agreement, and forward to the June 9, 
2026 consent agenda for City Council for approval. 
 
Attachment: Amendment to Amendment 1 to Water and Wastewater Agreement 
  

 

Page 16 of 43



STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA          
COUNTY OF UNION  

 

 

AMENDMENT 2 TO AMENDMENT 1 TO WATER AND WASTEWATER 
AGREEMENT 

This Amendment, made and entered into as of the               day of             , 2026, by 
and between UNION COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of North Carolina, 
hereinafter referred to as “Union,” and the CITY OF MONROE, a municipal corporation of the 
State of North Carolina, hereinafter referred to as “Monroe,” shall modify as indicated that Water 
and Wastewater Agreement between the parties dated December 5, 2005, as amended by 
Amendment 1 to Water and Wastewater Agreement on August 8, 2019, and Amendment to 
Amendment 1 to Water and Wastewater Agreement on August 12, 2025, hereinafter referred to 
as the “Agreement.” 

 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, Union and Monroe made and entered into an agreement in 2005 for the 
provision of water supply and wastewater treatment services between the parties; and 

 
WHEREAS; Section 3.8 of said Agreement recognizes that there may be future 

capital improvements to Monroe’s WWTP, conveyance, and disposal facilities not related to 
increased allocated capacity, the cost for which Union would be responsible to the extent of 
its proportional share based upon its Allocated Capacity; and 

 
WHEREAS, Section 3.6 of said Agreement provides that Union shall pay on a 

monthly basis for such improvements needed to maintain allocated capacities to Union 
(based on its proportional share), but that payments made lump sum by Union to Monroe 
and shown in Exhibit 3 shall not be included in the monthly fixed charges; and 

 
WHEREAS, Monroe has made and financed such improvements; and 
 
WHEREAS, Union and Monroe desire to update Exhibit 3 attached to the 

Agreement to reflect such additional improvements, including those improvements which 
Union will pay its share of such improvement costs through a single, lump sum payment. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the parties’ continuing obligations under 

the Agreement and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of 
which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto do each contract and agree with the other 
as follows: 

 

Page 17 of 43



1. Delete the Exhibit 3 attached to the Agreement, and replace it with the new Exhibit 3 
attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. Said new Exhibit 3 adds in the 
category of “Schedule of improvements for which single, lump sum payments are 
made” Project 5 and Project 6. Project 5 is described as WWTP Improvements, 
Chlorine Contact Chamber Coating, Clarifier 1 Rehabilitation and Clarifier 2 
Rehabilitation which includes engineering services and construction costs. Project 6 
is described as WWTP Improvements Clarifier 3 & 4 Rehabilitation, Lime Tank and 
Pump Replacement, Digester #2 Rehabilitation, SO2 Building Crane/Trolley, and 
WWTP Solids Handling Facility which includes engineering services and 
construction costs.  Additionally, Exhibit 3 reflects the cost allocation to Union for 
the lump sum payment by Union of Capital Costs Not Related to Increased Capacity.  

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto, acting under authority of their respective governing 
bodies, have caused this amendment to be duly executed in duplicate counterparts, each of which 
shall constitute an original, this the day and year first above written. 

 

Attest:      CITY OF MONROE 

 

__________________________     By: __________________________ 
City Clerk                                 City Manager 

            (Seal) 
     Date: _________________________ 

 

 

Attest:      UNION COUNTY 

 

___________________________  By: _________________________ 
Clerk to the Board                       County Manager   

(Seal)                        
       Date: _________________________ 

Page 18 of 43



Exhibit 3.  Monroe Allocated Wastewater Capacity to Union

Schedule of improvements for which monthly payments are made
Payment Terms

Project Date Item

Percent Allocated 

to Union Total Cost

Total Annual Debt 

Service Cost

Monthly Fixed 

Charge Begin Month End Month

1 1995 SOC 21.67% $0 $154,427 $2,789 5/1/1995 4/1/2015

2 1994 Biosolids Facility 21.67% $0 $140,644 $2,540 3/1/1994 2/1/2019

3 1995 Expansion 30.00% $0 $255,797 $6,395 5/1/1995 4/1/2015

4 2006 Interim Expansion to  10.4 MGD 50.00% $0 $903,649 $37,652 7/1/2006 6/1/2007

Schedule of improvements for which single, lump sum payments are made
Payment Terms

Project Date Item

Percent Allocated 

to Union

Project Cost 

Estimate

Estimated Lump 

Sum Payment Begin Month End Month

1 2018 WWTP Improvements

Itemized Costs for Project 1

Blower Replacement/upgrade 25.48% $600,000 $152,880

RAS pump replacements $200,000 $50,960

Screen/Auger Conveyor Replacement  $572,000 $145,746

Screening Building Elec. Code Upgrade $428,000 $109,054

Engineering $90,370 $23,026

2000 kW Generator replacement $1,025,000 $261,170

Chlorine Gas Scrubber $1,200,000 $305,760

Influent pump 5&6 replacement               $425,000 $108,290

$4,540,370 $1,156,886

2 2019 WWTP Improvements

Itemized Costs for Project 2

Replace filter effluent and drain valves 25.48% $140,000 $35,672

Replace Filter Blowers (2) $150,000 $38,220

$290,000 $73,892

3 2020 WWTP Improvements

Itemized Costs for Project 3

Replace belt press 25.48% $350,000 $89,180

Repair Influent Pumping Conduit w/ engineering $125,000 $31,850

$475,000 $121,030

4 2025 WWTP Improvements

EQ Basin Construction 25.48% $5,399,543 $1,375,847

Engineering $738,184 $188,095

Miscellaneous (DC Controls, Phillip Mungo, 

Endress & Hauser, Carolina CAT, NCDEQ) $119,792 $30,524

$6,257,519 $1,594,466

5 2026 WWTP Improvements

Chlorine Contact Chamber Coating 25.48% $742,000 $189,068

Clarifier 1 Rehabilitation $725,000 $184,736

Clarifier 2 Rehabilitation $725,000 $184,736

$2,192,000 $558,540

6 2027

Clarifier 3 & 4 Rehabilitation 25.48% $1,450,000 $369,472

Lime Tank and Pump Replacement $40,000 $10,192

Digester #2 Rehabilitation $1,750,000 $445,914

SO2 Building Crane/Trolley $150,000 $38,221

WWTP Solids Handling Facility $6,000,000 $1,528,848

$9,390,000 $2,392,647

Notes:

1, 2, 3 Projects 1, 2, & 3 represent Work-in-Progress; schedule to be adjusted based on final project costs reflected on Monroe's financial statements

4 Project 4 represents final cost of completed project.

5 Project 5 represents Work-in-Progress; schedule to be adjusted based on final project costs reflected on Monroe's financial statements

6 Project 6 represents work beginning in FY2027; schedule to be adjusted based on final project costs reflected on Monroe's financial statements

Page 19 of 43



 

 
 
 
 
 

STAFF REPORT 
 
TO:  Public Enterprise Committee 
 
VIA:  Mark Watson, City Manager 
 
DATE:  June 2, 2026 
 
FROM:  Lisa Hollowell, Assistant City Manager 
 
PREPARED BY: Lisa Kerner, Grant Administrator 
 
SUBJECT: Aerial Asset Accessibility Grant Application 
 

 
SUMMARY STATEMENT 

 
The Charlotte-Monroe Executive Airport is seeking approval of an application that was 
submitted to the NC Dept. of Public Safety, Dept. of Emergency Management, (NCEM), 
requesting funds through the Aerial Asset Accessibility Grant program in the amount of 
$5,003,000. There is no matching funds requirement. The Monroe Fire Department is included in 
this grant application and will seek separate application approval through the Public Safety 
Committee.  
 

 
REVIEW 

 
The NCEM is accepting applications through June 15, 2026. Funds may be used to repair, replace, 
and restore infrastructure on airport property, including terminals, runways, gates, hangars, and 
roads damaged by Tropical Storm Helene. Also, funds may be used to increase capacity for 
emergency preparedness and disaster response through capital projects on airfield property, and 
includes funding for fire department equipment. 
  

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
Staff is recommending that the Public Enterprise Committee approve the application submitted to 
NCEM’s Aerial Asset Accessibility Grant Program and include this item on the Consent Agenda 
for City Council’s consideration at the meeting on June 9, 2026. 

Page 20 of 43



 

     
STAFF REPORT 

 
TO: Public Enterprise Committee 

 
VIA: Mark Watson, City Manager 

 
DATE: June 2, 2026 

 
FROM: Lisa Hollowell, Assistant City Manager 

 
PREPARED BY: Lisa Hollowell, Assistant City Manager 
 
SUBJECT:  Charlotte-Monroe Executive Airport Wildlife Perimeter Fence Repair 

 East Side Project Amendment for Additional Security Improvements Along 
Aviation Drive 

 
 

SUMMARY STATEMENT 
 
The Charlotte-Monroe Executive Airport is requesting approval to relocate the Aviation Drive gate 
from its current location to a more visible area adjacent to the Main Terminal Building in order to 
enhance Airport security and access control. Funding for the design of this project will consist of 
federal grant funds with the required local match.  
 
 

REVIEW 

This is an amendment to a current agreement between the City and the Engineer of Record, Talbert, 
Bright & Ellington, LLC. The current project is the Wildlife Perimeter Fence Repair/East Side 
project that is removing and replacing approximately 5,200 linear feet of damaged fencing. This 
need was identified during a 2024 United States Department of Agriculture (USDA) site 
investigation. During initial work on this fence project, the Airport was notified of security 
deficiencies identified during a Transportation Security Administration (TSA) inspection. 

To address these deficiencies and improve access control to the airfield, this proposed amendment 
expands the project scope to include additional fencing and gate security infrastructure along 
Aviation Drive. The NCDOT/Division of Aviation has agreed the City may use remaining project 
funds for this security enhancement. The additional work is anticipated to include approximately 
1,900 linear feet of new fencing, three automatic vehicular access gates, two barrier arms, a 
concrete island, three pedestrian turnstile gates, electrical and communication enhancements, 
erosion control measures, clearing and grubbing, and other associated project elements. The 
amendment will authorize additional professional services necessary to incorporate these security 
improvements into the Airport. 

 

Page 21 of 43



 

The proposed amendment addresses security deficiencies identified through the TSA inspection 
and will improve controlled access to the airfield along Aviation Drive. The additional fencing and 
gate infrastructure will enhance Airport security, strengthen access management, and support 
compliance with applicable aviation security standards. The improvements are intended to enhance 
the Airport’s overall security and support safe and efficient operations at the Charlotte-Monroe 
Executive Airport.  

The amendment will require a budget ordinance to appropriate the additional project funding from 
Assigned Fund Balance for Airport Grant Acceptance for the design and expanded scope-of-work. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

Staff recommends the Public Enterprise Committee recommend that City Council approve this 
amendment for additional professional services for security improvements along Aviation Drive, 
and approve the associated budget ordinance. 

 

 

Page 22 of 43



Capital Project Budget Ordinance 2026-12 
Page 1 of 1 

CITY OF MONROE, NORTH CAROLINA 
CAPITAL PROJECT BUDGET ORDINANCE 

CHARLOTTE-MONROE EXECUTIVE AIRPORT 
WILDLIFE PERIMETER FENCE REPAIR PROJECT AMENDMENT 

BO-2026-12 
 
 WHEREAS, the Talbert, Bright & Ellington is the engineer of record at the Charlotte-
Monroe Executive Airport; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the City currently is currently working on a project to reinforce perimeter 
fencing for wildlife hazard compliance at the Charlotte-Monroe Executive Airport; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the City wishes to expand the scope of this project to include additional 
fencing and security infrastructure along Aviation Drive to include additional fencing, automatic 
gates, communication enhancements and other elements; and 
 

WHEREAS, the City utilize $105,738.49 from Non-Primary Entitlement Grant Funds 
(federal funds) from the NC Department of Transportation Division of Aviation to fund this 
amendment to the project.  The City wishes to utilize $6,961.00 of the City’s designated fund 
balance identified for Airport grant acceptance to provide the required matching funds for the 
grant; and 

 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED that the City Council of the City of Monroe 
applies these grant funds and the associated local match, toward capital project AP2601 titled 
‘Wildlife Perimeter Fence Repair Project’: 
 
General Fund: 

 
Revenue: 
 Appropriation from Designated Fund Balance  $6,961 
 
Expense: 
 Transfer to Airport Capital Project Fund   $6,961 
 

Airport Capital Project Fund:  
  

Revenue:  
  Transfer from General Fund     $6,961 

Restricted Intergovernmental     $105,739 
  

Expense: 
  Project AP2601 for Wildlife Perimeter Fence Repair $112,700 
 
 
  
 

Page 23 of 43



Capital Project Budget Ordinance 2026-12 
Page 1 of 1 

 
 

Adopted this 9th day of June, 2026. 
 

   
 
 

Attest:  Robert A. Burns, Mayor 
 
 
 

  

Bridgette H. Robinson, City Clerk   
 
 

Page 24 of 43



Page 25 of 43



Page 26 of 43



Page 27 of 43



Page 28 of 43



Page 29 of 43



Page 30 of 43



Page 31 of 43



Page 32 of 43



Page 33 of 43



Page 34 of 43



Page 35 of 43



Page 36 of 43



Page 37 of 43



Page 38 of 43



Page 39 of 43



 

STAFF REPORT 

 
TO:  Public Enterprise Committee  
 
VIA:  Mark Watson, City Manager 
 
DATE:  June 2nd, 2026 
 
FROM:  Jay Voyles, Deputy General Manager of Energy Services and Water Resources 
 
PREPARED BY: Jay Voyles, Deputy General Manager of Energy Services and Water Resources 
 
SUBJECT:  Water Resources Fee Schedule Amendments 
 
 

SUMMARY STATEMENT 
 

Staff is proposing updates to the Water Resources fee schedule for site plan, subdivision, water 
extension, and sewer extension review. The proposed fees are intended to recover costs 
associated with third-party engineering review and related inspection services for developer-
driven projects. 
 
Historically, this work has been performed primarily by in-house Water Resources Engineering 
staff. Staff is recommending a shift toward using qualified third-party engineering firms for 
detailed technical review of developer-driven plans. This allows internal engineering staff to 
focus more directly on City utility priorities, including asset management, capital improvement 
planning, infrastructure rehabilitation, field operations support, and long-term system planning. 
 
The City will continue to control the development review process. City staff will remain 
involved in customer service, coordination, interpretation of City standards, review oversight, 
and awareness of development activity. The detailed technical review will be performed in 
accordance with Monroe’s adopted water and sewer standard details and specifications. 
 
The proposed fees have been benchmarked against other communities and are consistent with 
standard practices used by other local government utility providers to recover the cost of 
development-related review services. 
 
 

REVIEW 
 

Developer-driven water and sewer infrastructure requires technical review to ensure that 
proposed public utility extensions are designed in accordance with City standards and can be 
properly incorporated into the City’s utility systems. 
 

Page 40 of 43



Staff is proposing to establish Water Resources Plan Review and Inspection fees to recover the 
cost of third-party engineering review for these development-related submittals. This approach 
assigns the cost of development-driven review to the projects generating the need, rather than 
absorbing those costs through existing utility resources. 
 
The proposed fee schedule would apply to site plans, subdivisions, water and sewer extensions, 
pump/lift stations, plan revisions, project review meetings, and certain re-reviews or re-
inspections. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

Staff recommends that the Public Enterprise Committee support the proposed Water Resources 
Plan Review and Inspection fee schedule and recommend the proposed fee changes for approval 
on the City Council Consent Agenda at the June 9th, 2026 regular meeting 
 
Attachments: 
Water Resources Fee Schedule Amendments.docx 

Page 41 of 43



ORDINANCE TO AMEND 
FISCAL YEAR 2026-2027 CITY OF MONROE FEES SCHEDULE 

O-2026-25 
 
 
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF MONROE COUNCIL THAT THE FISCAL YEAR  
2026-2027 CITY OF MONROE FEE SCHEDULE IS HEREBY AMENDED AS FOLLOWS:  
 
 
 
Section 1. Amend CHAPTER XIV. WATER & SEWER, ARTICLE A. WATER 

CONNECTION FEES to remove the current Section 7. Water and Sewer Extension 
Permits. 

 
Section 7. Water and Sewer Extension Permits 

 
All extensions to the City's water or sewer system shall be subject to the following 
fees              for each permit application submitted: 

 
Water Main Extensions $ 345.50 
Sewer Main Extensions $ 345.50 

 
 
Section 2. Amend CHAPTER XIV.  WATER & SEWER, ARTICLE A.  WATER 

CONNECTION FEES to add Section 7. Water Resources Plan Review & 
Inspections. 

  
  Section 7. Water Resources Plan Review & Inspections 
 

All site plan, subdivision, water & sewer extension permits will be subject to the 
following fees for each permit application submitted.  
 
 

Item Details/Notes Adopted Fee 
Water Lines * Per linear foot of pipe $3.00 
Sewer Lines * Per linear foot of pipe $3.00 
Pump/Lift Station * Per proposed station $4,500 
Re-inspection** Per subsequent inspection $150 
Revisions to Approved Plans Per page/sheet $100 
Water Extension Permit Per permit $335.50 
Sewer Extension Permit Per permit $335.50 
Design Review Meeting ‡ Per meeting $500 

 
*Re-review of water and/or sewer extensions, including pump station reviews, reviewed more    
than (3) times will result in a charge of 20% of the original review fee cost for each subsequent 
review. 
**Each plan review includes up to (2) inspections in the total review fee. Re-inspection more 
than (2) times will result in a $150.00 re-inspection fee for each subsequent inspection.   

Page 42 of 43



‡A detailed technical meeting requested prior to formal submittal or resubmittal to discuss 
project-specific utility design questions, verify City standard requirements, or resolve design 
considerations necessary to advance the project. 

 
 
 
This Ordinance shall be effective July 1, 2026. 

 
Adopted this 9th day of June, 2026. 

   
 
 

Attest:  Robert A. Burns., Mayor 
 
 
 

  

Bridgette H. Robinson, City Clerk   
 

Page 43 of 43


	 Meeting Items
	1. Public Enterprise Committee Meeting of May 6, 2026
	Public Enterprise Committee Meeting Minutes of May 6, 2026

	2. Award the Purchase of one LEKTRO 88i Towbarless Tr
	airport quote
	Airport Staff REport

	3. Change Order for Contract with Complete Land Manag
	Staff Report for PEC - Sewer Right-of-Way Mowing CO#1
	Complete Land CO #1 to Contract #14033

	4. Union County Water and Wastewater Agreement Amendm
	Staff Report for PEC (6.2.26) - Union County Water and Wastewater Agreement Amendment
	Amendment 2 to Amendment 1 to Water and Wastewater Agreement 05.26.2026
	Union County Monroe Water Wastewater Agreement - Exhibit 3 Amendment 2 to Amendment 1 05.26.2026

	5. Aerial Asset Accessibility Grant Application
	Staff Report Public Enterprise

	6. Aviation Drive Fence Project
	Airport_Grant_Amendment_NCDOT
	BO-2026-12 Wildlife Perimeter fence replace amendment'
	3212-2501 Work Authorization Amendment 1_2026.04.20_Rev_CME Signed

	7. Water Resources Fee Schedule Amendments
	Staff Report  - PEC Water Resources Fee Schedule 6.2.26
	Water Resources Fee Schedule Amendments



